



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

KEVIN MCLAREN ,	:	
	:	
Defendant Below, Appellant	:	Case No. 376,2023
	:	
v.	:	Court Below: Court of Chancery of
	:	the State of Delaware
	:	C.A. No. 2020-0302-JTL
SMASH FRANCHISE PARTNERS	:	
LLC,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff Below, Appellee	:	
	:	
	:	

APPELLEE’S ANSWERING BRIEF

Richard I. G. Jones, Jr. (No. 3301)
Harry W. Shenton IV (No. 6919)
BERGER MCDERMOTT LLP
1105 North Market Street, 11th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 655-1140
rjones@bergermcdermott.com
hshenton@bergermcdermott.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
I. MCLAREN’S CONDUCT IN FURTHERANCE OF PERRI’S FRAUD	7
II. THE RELEVANT PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	9
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY DID NOT COMMIT PLAIN ERROR OR ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY SUPPOSEDLY NOT RULING ON MCLAREN’S FEE REQUEST.....	17
A. Questions Presented	17
B. Standard of Review	17
C. Merits of Argument.....	18
1. The Court of Chancery Ordered That Each Party Shall Bear its Own Fees and Costs	19
2. McLaren Waived his Right to Appeal any Non-Award of DUTSA Attorneys’ Fees.....	20
a. McLaren did not fairly present his DUTSA fee request to the trial court	20
b. The Trial Court’s supposed failure to rule on McLaren’s purported DUTSA application does not constitute plain error	27

3. Assuming Arguendo the Court of Chancery did not Rule on McLaren’s Request for DUTSA Fees, its Failure was not an Abuse of Discretion.....	28
II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT FOUND SMASH DID NOT ACT IN BAD FAITH, WHICH NEGATES MCLAREN’S DUTSA FEE CLAIM	33
A. Question Presented.....	33
B. Standard of Review.....	33
C. Merits of Argument.....	34
III. THE DENIAL OF MCLAREN’S MOTION FOR A PROTECTIVE ORDER AND AWARD OF FEES IN SMASH’S FAVOR WAS NOT AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION.....	41
A. Question Presented.....	41
B. Standard of Review.....	41
C. Merits of Argument.....	41
CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Americas Minig Corp. v. Theriault</i> , 51 A.3d 1213 (Del. 2012)	40
<i>Bäcker v. Palisades Growth Capital II, L.P.</i> , 246 A.3d 81 (Del. 2021)	33
<i>Blue Hen Mech., Inc. v. Christian Bros. Risk Pooling Tr.</i> , 117 A.3d 549 (Del. 2015).....	20
<i>Braga Invs. & Advisory, LLC v. Yenni Income Opportunities Fund I, L.P.</i> , 2020 WL 5416516 (Del. Ch. Sept. 8, 2020)	22
<i>Bringhurst v. Harkins</i> , 122 A. 783 (Del. 1923).....	30, 31
<i>Coleman v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLC</i> , 902 A.2d 1102 (Del. 2006).....	41
<i>Delaware Dept. of N. Res. & Env'tl. Control v. Food & Water Watch</i> , 2469 A.3d 1134 (Del. 2021).....	40
<i>Duphily v. Del. Elec. Co-op, Inc.</i> , 662 A.2d 821 (Del. 1995)	18
<i>Geronta Funding v. Brighthouse Life Ins. Co.</i> , 284 A.3d 47 (Del. 2022)	33
<i>Getty Oil Co. v. Heim</i> , 372 A.2d 529 (Del. 1977)	42
<i>Gifford v. 601 Christiana Inv'r, LLC</i> , 158 A.3d 885 (Del. 2017)	18, 20, 27
<i>Incyte Corp. v. Fexus Biosciences, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 2361535 (Del. Super. Ct. May 7, 2019).....	35, 36

<i>In re Boyd</i> , 99 A.3d 226 (Del. 2014)	44
<i>K3 Enter. v. Luba Sasowski</i> , No. 20-24441-CIV-CAN, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105028 (S.D. Fla. June 13, 2022).....	13, 25
<i>Kosachuk v. Harper</i> , 2002 WL 176542 (Del. Ch. July 25, 2002).....	22
<i>Liborio, L.P. v. Sussex Cty. Planning and Zoning Comm’n</i> , 2004 WL 2191052 (Del. Super. Ct. June 8, 2004).....	34
<i>Montgomery Cellular Holding Co., Inc. v. Dobler</i> , 880 A.2d 206 (Del. 2005)	17
<i>Nichols v. Chrysler Grp., LLC</i> , 2010 WL 5549048 (Del. Ch. Dec. 29, 2010).....	37
<i>Research. & Trading Corp. v. Pfuhl</i> , 1992 WL 345465 (Del. Ch. Nov. 18, 1992).....	Passim
<i>Rutman v. Kaminsky</i> , 226 A.2d 122 (Del. 1967)	34
<i>Scion Breckenridge Managing Member, LLC v. ASB Allegiance Real Estate Fund</i> , 68 A.3d 665 (Del. 2013)	17
<i>Simmons v. Del. State Hosp.</i> , 660 A.2d 384 (Del. 1995)	27, 28
<i>Smith v. Del. State Univ.</i> , 47 A.3d 472 (Del. 2012)	17
<i>SmithKline Beecham Pharms. Co. v. Merck & Co.</i> , 766 A.2d 442 (Del. 2000)	43
<i>SRO Hous. v. Dyce</i> , <i>Cal. Rptr.</i> 3d 394 (Cal. App. Dep’t Super. Ct. 2014).....	29

<i>Sugarland Indus., Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 420 A.2d 142 (Del. 1980)	18, 33
<i>Tavistock Civic Assoc., Inc. v. Owen</i> , 2019 WL 6487282 (Del. Dec. 3, 2019).....	41
<i>Tromwell v. Diamond Supply Co.</i> , 91 A.2d 797 (Del. 1952)	42
<i>Pope Invs. LLC v. Marilyn Abrams Living Trust</i> , 2018 WL 3472191(Del. July 18, 2018)	21, 22
<i>UnitedHealth Grp. Inc. v. Amalgamated Bank as Tr. for Longview Largecap 500 Index Fund</i> , 196 A.3d 885 (Del. Oct. 26, 2018).....	42

Rules

Del. Supr. Ct. R. 8	17
---------------------------	----

Statutes

6 Del. C. § 2004	Passim
Delaware Uniform Trade Secret Act.....	Passim
